F	ı	L	E	D
Octo	b	er	15,	2021
COMMIS	SSI(ON O	F INSU	JRANCE OF IOWA

BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF	Division Case No. 103214
TODD R. WILSON, NPN 11740038, DOB 5/11/XXXX,	ORDER REISSUING LICENSE AFTER SUSPENSION AND EXPIRATION
Applicant.)

Pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 522B—Licensing of Insurance Producers and Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10, this matter comes before the Commissioner of Insurance upon an application by Todd R. Wilson for the reinstatement of his Iowa insurance producer license.

I. PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

- 1. The Commissioner of Insurance, Douglas Ommen, directly and through his designees, administers and enforces the provisions of Iowa Code Chapter 522B—Licensing of Insurance Producers and Iowa Administrative Code Chapter 10—Insurance Producer Licenses and Limited Licenses, pursuant to Iowa Code § 505.8.
- 2. Todd R. Wilson ("Wilson") is an individual with a last-known residence address of 1014 Marcourt Lane, West Des Moines, Iowa 50266.
- 3. Applicant has filed an application with the Division ("Division") for reissuance of his suspended Iowa insurance producer license.
- 4. The Commissioner is authorized to issue this Order pursuant to Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

- 5. Wilson was licensed in the state of Iowa as a resident insurance producer on November 20, 2017, until his license was suspended by an Order and Consent to Order ("Consent Order"), dated February 17, 2020. He was previously licensed in the State of Iowa as an insurance producer from September 25, 2008, to February 17, 2020, and was licensed under National Producer Number 11740038.
- 6. Wilson entered into a Consent Order whereby his insurance producer license was suspended on February 17, 2020, for a period of twelve months.
- 7. The Division received Applicant's payment of the ordered civil penalty and costs on February 10, 2020.
 - 8. Wilson's insurance producer license expired on May 31, 2021.
 - 9. Applicant has complied with all of the terms of the Consent Order.
 - 10. The suspension period has now passed.
- 11. Wilson has submitted an Iowa insurance producer application for reinstatement or reissuance after disciplinary action ("Reissuance Application") dated September 28, 2021.
 - 12. The Division has reviewed the Reissuance Application.
 - 13. On October 6, 2021, Wilson passed his life and accident/health or sickness exams.
- 14. On October 14, 2021, Wilson applied for an insurance producer license with the Division by submitting a Uniform Application through NIPR and paid the associated fees.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

15. Iowa Code § 522B.11(1) authorizes a range of disciplinary actions for insurance producers, including suspensions.

- 16. Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10(7) provides that when a suspension of a producer's license extends beyond the license expiration date, the license terminates on the license expiration date.
- 17. Iowa Administrative Code rule 191—10.10 provides that a producer whose license has been terminated must apply for a new license.
- 18. The Applicant has passed his insurance exams and applied for a new insurance producer license.
- 19. Applicant is compliant with the terms of the Consent Order and has submitted a Reissuance Application.
- 20. Applicant has met his burden of establishing that the basis for the suspension no longer exists.
 - 21. Applicant should be issued a new insurance producer license.

IV. ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- A. Applicant's Reissuance Application is granted and the administrative suspension block is removed from the licensing record;
 - B. Applicant's Uniform Application is approved; and
- C. Applicant shall immediately be permitted to transact and participate in the business of insurance in Iowa.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Iowa Code § 505.8(10), the one hundred dollar (\$100) payment remitted with the Reissuance Application for administrative costs shall be paid to the Iowa Insurance Division Enforcement Fund to provide funds for insurance enforcement and education.

Dated this 15th day of October, 2021.

COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

	Douglas M. Ommen Commissioner of Insurance
Submitted by:	
/s/ Lanny Zieman Lanny Zieman Iowa Insurance Division Compliance Attorney lanny.zieman@iid.iow (515) 654-6562	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
County of Polk State of Iowa)) ss)
into the records of the	ant certifies under penalty of perjury that she has entered the above order a Iowa Commissioner of Insurance and on the 15th day of October, 2021, as delivered to the United States Postal Service, postage prepaid, for first
Todd Wilson 1014 Marcourt Ln West Des Moines, IA	50266
I further certify that the todd.wilson1982@gm	ne foregoing order was sent by email to: nail.com.
	/s/ Tammi Green Tammi Green Iowa Insurance Division